OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
PINAL COUNTY RECORDER
LAURA DEAN-LYTLE

When recorded return to: DATE/TIME: 02/13/2012 1120
Cletk of the Board .
Pinal County Board of Supervisors iiZE s gO'OO

P. O. Box 827
FEE NUMBER: 2012-011127

Florence, AZ 85232
00O A
/R€SOLUT10N NO. 02.6%12 - AL -63

A” RESOLUTION |OF THE PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZING PINAL COUNTY TO ENTER
INTO A EIRST/AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN PINAL COUNTY AND THE CITY
OF APACHE JUNCTION\CONCERNING SHARED COSTS
FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION AND RE-DESIGN OF
IRONWOOD DRIVE WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF

APACHE JUNCTION

WHEREAS, Pinal County (“County ") and- the Cl\ty .of Apache. .\Iunctlon Arizona, (“City”)
are empowered by A.R.S. § 11-952 to entér intd 1ntergovernmental agreements for joint or
cooperative action; and,

WHEREAS, on August 30, 2006, the City of"Apache J unctlon and Pinal County entered
an Intergovernmental Agreement (the “Agreement”) to share- (ﬁsts for the design and
construction of approximately 2.2 miles of Ifohwood Drivé between Elliott Avenue and U.S. 60
within corporate limits of the City and County; and,

WHEREAS, the Agreement set forth the City’s proportlonmof the engineering
cost estimate for the Project as Ten Million Six Hundred Elghty -Five Thousand Seven Hundred
Fourteen Dollars ($10,685,714.00), to be paid by City to County in twenty (20) equal payments
of Five Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Elghty\Flve Dollars and Seventy Cents
($534,285.70) beginning on January 1, 2015, and then on J anuary-lf of each year ‘fhereafter until
the last payment date of January 1, 2034 and, ~—"

WHEREAS, both Parties seek to amend the original payment.sChedule by allo@e
City to make a one-time $2,000,000 payment on or before April 2, 2012<vith,thevremaining
balance being paid in equal payments beginning on January 1, 2023 through‘January h2034.




BE.IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Pinal County Board of Supervisors authorize
Einal/Coﬁnty to enter into a First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement between Pinal
County and the City of Apache Junction concerning shared costs for the Reconstruction and Re-
Design of Ironwood Drive within the City Limits of Apache Junction.

_}4 B
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2 = day of F@b .20/ , by the

PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.
\/

Chairman of the Board

ATTEST:




FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN PINAL COUNTY AND THE CITY OF APACHE JUNCTION
CONCERNING'SHARED COSTS FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION
AND RE-DESIGN'OF IRONWOOD DRIVE WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS

OF APACHE JUNCTION

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this X_ day of W
2012,—(“the Execution Date”) by and between PINAL COUNTY, a polMcal
subdivision of“the-State_of Arizona (“County”), and the CITY OF APACHE
JUNCTION/A/RIZONA an\Arizona municipal corporation (“City”), sometimes
both collectlvely referred to)as the “Parties”.

RECITALS

A. On August 30{00?\the Parties entered an Intergovernmental
Agreement (the\“Agreement”) to share costs for the design and construction of
approximately 2.2 mlles of lronwood Druve between Elliott Avenue and U.S. 60
(also known as the “\Superstltlon Freeway”) within corporate limits of the City
and County, including w:denmg of Ironwood Drive from two lanes to four lanes
with a median, and installation-6f néw pa\vement“curb and gutters, sidewalks,
street lighting, drainage facllltles/a\nd othér |mprove\ments (referred to herein as
the “Project”).

B. The Agreement set {orth” the Clty s /prop/o\rtlonate share of the
engineering cost estimate for the’ Prolect as Ten Million Slx\Hundred Eighty-Five
Thousand Seven Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($10 685,714, 00) to be paid by City
to County in twenty (20) equal payments of Five Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand
Two Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and Seventy Cents,($534 285.70) beginning on
January 1, 2015, and then on January 1% each-year thereafter until the last
payment date of January 1, 2034.

C. The Parties seek to amend the original payment schedule wnth a neutral
effect on County by deferring a portion of the| payments and adjustmg \End
accelerating another portion of the payments. A

D. Attachment A sets forth the schedule and~amounts-for_ installment
payments to be paid by the City.

E. The Parties have therefore agreed to amend the*Agreement-as noted

herein. \)
AGREEMENT S

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises contamed herein
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is




oA

hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the August 30, 2006
Agreement as follows:

A\
A. The Recutals set forth herein above and Attachment A are incorporated
into this Amendment’in their entirety below.

B. Sectlon 3(E) of the Agreement shall be replaced with the following new
provision:
\_/

City’s proportlonate share of the Project is Ten Million Eight Hundred Eighty-
Two Thousand Elght Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and Thirty-One Cents
($10; {352 ,825. 31) and/shall be paid by City to County as follows:

1) $2,000,000 due ho ‘later than April 2, 2012.

2) Starting on’ January/1"'2023 and each January 1% thereafter through
January 1@034 the remalnlng balance in equal installments of Seven
Hundred Forty Thousand Two ‘Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Forty-Four
Cents ($740,235. 44)

Without affecting the\Crty s obllgatlon(to make p payments as set forth in this
paragraph, in the event that't the State fails to agree to transfer the Ironwood
Drive right-of-way from-the- County to the\Clty, the Parties mutually agree to
take all necessary legal meanS/to effectuate/the transfer The Parties
mutually agree to take all necessary legal means to effectuate the transfer of
the Ironwood Drive rlght-of-way i O

C. Except as expressly amended herem -all other tefms and provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partnes/have/caused thns»Amendment to be
signed by their duly authorized representatlves as”of_the- day and year first
above written.

PINAL COUNTY, a pohtlcal subdnvnsu/\of

the State of A
l : \,

By: -David-Snider ’5@4& oS —~
Its: Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

on N
CITY OF APACHE JUNCTION"AR|ZON

n Arizonam |pal corporatlon \/
M ~/
\

By John S. Insalaco /7
Its: Mayor \4




ATTEST

<2{ 2200 00 LA

Kathleen Connelly, City Clerk /

STATE OF/ARIZONA’> )

£.)ss.
County of Pinal )

The foregoing )was acknowledged before me this %z-’ day of
Febrodaed |, 2012, by Bavid—Snider as Chairman of the Board of
Supervusors of Plnal County, a pol‘ztf{afoéuf)dlwsuon of the State of Arizona.
' OFFIC.'A
AMBERLE%:,S,S,A&%

BLIC 2 StateofAnzona ﬁ///w LWL‘
UNTY

My Comr Brpirés January 13, 2014 N6tary Public

:!!3, 201‘:/

(seal)

STATE OF ARIZONA )

County of Pinal

g
s

My Commission Expires:

£ 3/l

\ NOTARY PUBLIC
*\STA"’E OF ARIZONA
Marfcopa County
i1 87 JANET R MASON
(seal) My Commission Expires 08/31/12

d




COUNSEL APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

I’have read this Ag/r,egment and have determined such Agreement is in proper
form and is entgred }nto within the powers of and authority granted under the
laws of the State?}Arizona.

A
£ v,«/} iy

.

Ay

s h
/‘Q/" o

" £ ’ ot ) T {epn w// J ,( 1y Ji 7
Ja\mes‘Walsh,/Canty.’Attorney Y #77) Date /

| have read-this Agreen)en’g and have determined such Agreement is in proper
form and’is entered /into/within the powers of and authority granted under the
laws of the State of Arizona.

\ V2 2

Richard JStern, City/Attorney Date

2
&

(O

&



Attachment A

Ironwood Drive Intergovernmental Agreement
Ongmal and Pre & Deferred Payments

Discount Rate for Present Value Calculations: 2.30%
(Source: United States Treasury Rates as of August 9, 2011)
Oniginal Payments Pre & Deferred Payments
Nominal ) Present Value Nominal Present Value

Date < $10,685,714.00 /$ $,157,957.89  $10,882,825.31 $ 8,157,957.89
4/2/2012 nd - $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00
1/1/2013 - - - -
1/1/2014 - - -
1/1/2015 $534,285.7/O $501,929: 81 - -
1/1/2016 534,285.-{0 490,644. 98 - -
1/1/2017 534,285.7\0 479 61/3) 86 - -
1/1/2018 534,285.70 468,830}5 -
1/1/2019 534,285.70 458,290.08 -
1/1/2020 534,285.70 447,986.39/\ \ -
1/1/2021 534,285.70 437,91436 //s -
1/1/2022 534,285.70 428, 068 78 -
1/1/2023 534,285.70 418, 444 55 740 235’44 579,741.31
1/1/2024 534,285.70 409,036.71 740,23;.44 566,707.04
1/1/2025 534,285.70 399,840.38 74/0 235 44 553,965.83
1/1/2026 534,285.70 390,850.81 740, 235 44 541,511.08
1/1/207  534,285.70 382,063.36 040 235447 529,336.34
1/1/2028 534,285.70 373,473.47 740,035, a4 517, 435 33
1/1/2029 534,285.70 365,076.70 740'235 44 505 801 88
1/1/2030 534,285.70 356,868.72 740(235 44 494 429 99
1/1/2031 534,285.70 348,845.28 740, 235 44 483, 313 78
1/1/2032 534,285.70 341,002.23 740, 235 44 472 447 . 49
1/1/2033 534,285.70 333,335.51 740,235.44 461, 825 50
1/1/2034 534,285.70 325,841.16 740,235.44 451’442 33

Total $10,685,714.00 $8,157,957.89 $10,882,825.31 \$8;157,957.89




